
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2005 

at 
2.00 PM 

in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Committee 
Members: 

Councillor George Chivers, Councillor Brian Fines (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Bryan Helyar, Councillor Reginald Howard, Councillor Mrs 
Maureen Jalili, Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor Alan Parkin 
(Chairman), Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor Mrs Angeline 
Percival, Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor Bob Sandall, 
Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Frank Turner, 
Councillor George Waterhouse, Councillor Avril Williams and 
Councillor Mike Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall  Tel: 01476 406118 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 

to consider the items of business listed below. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP  The Chief Executive to notify the Committee of any substitute 
members. 

  
2. APOLOGIES 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: Members are asked to declare an interest in 

matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25TH OCTOBER 2005 
          (Enclosure) 
  
5. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - S05/0144/12 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, 

TRADITIONAL IRONWARE, CHERRYHOLT ROAD,  BOURNE 
 Oral report from the Legal Executive. 

 

 



  
6. PLANNING MATTERS: 
 To consider applications received for the grant of planning permission – reports 

prepared by the Area Planning Officers. 
 
a)  Straightforward List      (Enclosure) 
b)  List for debate       (Enclosure) 

  
7. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES. 
 Report No. PLA538 by the Development Control Services Manager  

         (Enclosure) 
  
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  
 



Development Control Committee/Minutes/25TH October 2005 

MINUTES 
 

   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
  TUESDAY 25th OCTOBER 2005 

 
2.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor Fines       Councillor N Radley 
Councillor Helyar      Councillor Sandall 
Councillor Howard      Councillor Selby 
Councillor Mrs Jalili      Councillor Stokes 
Councillor Kerr        Councillor Turner 
Councillor Parkin (in the Chair)     Councillor Mrs A Williams 
Councillor Pease       Councillor M G Williams  
Councillor Percival 
 
 
OFFICERS       OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Development Control Services Manager  Councillor Wilks 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Application Case Officer 
Arboriculturalist 
Committee Support Officer  
Legal Executive 
 
 
609. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chivers and 
Waterhouse. 
 
610. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The following interest was noted:-  
 
Councillors Mrs A and M G Williams – Personal and prejudicial interest in 
application NU.2, under the Members’ Code of Conduct and further under the  
probity in planning code of guidance, to avoid the impression of pre-
determination or bias towards the application in view of the proximity of their 
residential property to the application site. 
 

Agenda Item 4 



Development Control Committee/Minutes/25TH October 2005 

611. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2005 were confirmed as a 
correct record of decisions taken. 
 
612. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT – SO4/1896/68 – RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT, BULLIMORES COAL YARD, SOUTH WITHAM. 
 
Decision: - 
 
To agree to a Section 106 Agreement being entered into in respect of 
SO4/1896/68 – residential development, Bullimores Coal Yard, South Witham, 
in respect of affordable housing and recreational play equipment. 
 
The Legal Executive reported that the above application had been a decision 
of the Planning Panel and, as such, there was no minute recording this, which 
was required to complete the Section 106 Agreement prior to signing and the 
issue of the planning approval.  The agreement was in respect of affordable 
housing and recreational play equipment. 
 
613. PLANNING MATTERS – LIST FOR DEBATE 
 
 Decision: - 
 
To determine application, or make observation, as listed below: - 
 
SR.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1076/17 
 
Description:  Two storey detached dwellinghouse 
 
Location:  Adj 3, Church Street, Carlby 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 

Mrs M Smithers, 15 High Street, Carlby – representing St Stevens PCC 
- objecting 
 
Mrs E G Clarke, 6 Church Street, Carlby – objecting 
 
Mr A Fergson, 3 Church Street, Carlby – objecting 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes/25TH October 2005 

 
together with comments from the Highway Authority, Community 
Archaeologist and Arboriculturalist, an objection from the Parish Council, 
objections from nearby residents, tree report submitted on behalf of the 
Parochial Church Council and further representations from neighbouring 
residents, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

2. The applicant shall arrange for an archaeologist recognised by the 
District Planning Authority to monitor all stages of the development 
involving ground disturbance in accordance with a scheme to be 
submitted to and approved by that Authority before development is 
commenced. A report of the archaeologist's findings shall be submitted 
to the District Planning Authority within one month of the last day of the 
watching brief and shall include arrangements for the conservation of 
artefacts from the site. 

3. The arrangements shown on the approved site plan received 5 
September 2005 for the parking of vehicles shall be available at all 
times when the premises are in use. 

4. Before the development is commenced there shall be submitted to and 
appro
[...]
l be 
reinstated before occupation of the dwelling. 

12. Before development is commenced on the site, all existing trees shown 
on the approved plan shall be fenced off to the limit of their branch 
spread.  No works (including removal of earth) storage of materials 
(including soil) vehicular movements or siting of temporary buildings 
shall be permitted within these protected areas. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 
 

1. Your attention is drawn to the enclosed Planning Guidance Note No. 2 
entitled 'Watching Brief' and the Community Archaeologist's 
assessment which may be helpful to you in complying with the 
condition relating to archaeology included in this approval. The South 
Kesteven Community Archaeologist may be contacted at Heritage 
Lincolnshire, The Old School, Cameron Street, Heckington, Sleaford, 
Lincs NG34 9RW - Tel: 01529 461499, Fax: 01529 461001. 

2. Prior to the commencement of any of the access works within the 
public highway, please contact the Divisional Highways Manager 
(Lincolnshire County Council) for appropriate specification and 
construction information. 

3. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which 
requires protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District 
Council's Building Control Services to ascertain the level of protection 
required, and whether geological assessment is necessary. 

 
SU.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1095/56 
  
Description:  Re-positioning of garden wall 
 
Location:  57, Tattershall Drive, Market Deeping 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting report of site inspection, no objection from the Community 
Archeologist, an objection from the Parish Council and representation from a 
nearby resident, subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

2. Samples of the materials to be used for all external walls and roofs 
shall be submitted to the District Planning Authority before any 
development to which this permission relates is commenced and only 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes/25TH October 2005 

such materials as may be approved in writing by the authority shall be 
used in the development. 

3. The wall shall be sited back in the site at least 600mm from the 
highway.  

 
Note(s) to Applicant 
 
You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires 
protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's 
Building Control Services to ascertain the level of protection required, and 
whether geological assessment is necessary. 
 
NR.1 
 
Application ref: S05/0955/55 
  
Description:  Four dwellings 
 
Location:  Crosburn House, Main Street, Long Bennington 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Noting comments from Highway Authority, no objection from the Community 
Archaeologist, comments from the Parish Council, representations from 
nearby residents, submissions in support from the applicants and comments 
from the local member, together with further information in support of the 
proposal from the applicant together with amended plans, support from 
neighbouring resident and suggested reasons for refusals submitted by 
members, together with the comments of the Development Control Services 
Manager thereon. 
 
The Development Control Services Manager said that his recommendation 
had always been to approve the development but, with the amendments now 
proposed, the applicant had done enough to mitigate the harm to any 
neighbouring residents.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the development be approved, 
subject to the following conditions:-  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

2. Samples of the materials to be used for all external walls and roofs 
shall be submitted to the District Planning Authority before any 
development to which this permission relates is commenced and only 

[...]
ments from Lincolnshire County Council and representations from nearby 
residents and advice from the Development Control Services Manager that 
the planning gain referred to in the report was not now required, Development 
Control Services Manager authorised to determine the application, after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, subject to the applicants 
agreeing to amend the house details for Plot 1 and subject also to appropriate 
conditions to include conditions relating to access and the public open space.  
 
(3.22 pm Councillors Mrs A and M G Williams left the room, having declared 
an interest). 
 
NU.2 
 
Application ref: S05/1156/35 
 
Description:  Residential development 
 
Location: Land Off Dysart Road/Autumn Park, Dysart Road, 

Grantham 
 
Decision:  Deferred 
 
Note comments from the Highway Authority, Community Archaeologist, Lincs 
Police Architectural Liaison Officer and Assets and Facilities Management, 
together with information in support from the applicants, Development Control 
Services Manager authorised to determine the application, after consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, subject to no adverse observations 
from the Environment Agency as a result of the amended details received on 
the 17th October 2005, and subject also to appropriate conditions. 
 
614. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND 

OTHER PLANNING ACTIVITY 
 
The Development Control Services Manager submitted his report PLA536 
listing details of application not determined within the eight week time period.  
Also submitted was a list of applications dealt with under delegated powers 

 



Development Control Committee/Minutes/25TH October 2005 

and a list of appeals and newly submitted appeals and decisions received 
during October, together with a summary of the DETR statistical returns for 
the period July to September 2005. 

 
615. CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 



AGENDA ITEM    
 

SF.1 S05/1331/35 Registration Date:  05-Oct-2005
 

Applicant South Kesteven District Council Council Offices, St Peter's Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire, NG316PZ 

Agent Rod Wilson, South Kesteven District Council Asset & Facilities Management 
- Council Offices, St Peters Hill, Grantham, Lincs, NG316PZ 

Proposal Extension to provide customer reception centre 
Location Council Offices, St Peter's Hill, Grantham 
App Type Full Planning Permission 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject to condition(s) 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

2. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, final details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of external walls and roofs shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the District Planning Authority. Only 
such materials as may be agreed shall be used in the development.  

 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is/are: 
 

1. Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2. These details have not been submitted and the District Planning Authority wish to 
ensure that the colour and type of materials to be used harmonise with the 
surrounding development in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with 
Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 

1. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires 
protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's Building 
Control Services to ascertain the level of protection required, and whether 
geological assessment is necessary. 

 
 

*   *   *   *   * 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 



 
SF.2 S05/1353/12, 76 Registration Date:  11-Oct-2005
 

Applicant Ben Sheppard, Development Manager, Henry Davidson Developments 36, 
Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 5BT 

Agent  
Proposal Public house/restaurant and access road 
Location Pt OS 2173, South Road (A15), Bourne 
App Type Outline Planning Consent 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject to condition(s) 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission, and the 
development must be begun not later than whichever is the later of the following 
dates:  
(a) the expiration of five years from the date of this permission; or  
(b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters, or, 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such 
matter to be approved. 

2. The following matters are reserved for subsequent approval by the District 
Planning Authority and no development shall be carried out until these matters 
have been approved, viz. detailed drawings to a scale of not less than 1/100, 
showing the siting, design and external appearance of the building(s) including 
particulars of the materials to be used for external walls and roofs, the means of 
access and the landscaping of the site. 

3. Before any development is commenced the approval of the District Planning 
Authority is required to:-  
 
(i)   a *specification of the type of construction proposed for roads and/or 
footways; 
 
(ii)  a programme for the making up of the roads and/or footways; 
 
(iii) details of the method and means of disposal of highway surface water; 
 
(iv) detailed plans to a scale of 1/500 showing the layout of the roads and 
footways together with longitudinal sections to a scale of 1/500 horizontal and 
not less than 1/100 vertical showing the gradients of carriageways and full 
details of surface water drainage proposals. (Cross sections taken at not more 
than 30 metre intervals normal to the proposed carriageway plotted to a scale of 
1/100 natural will also be required where the adjoining ground levels will vary 0.5 
metres plus from the proposed finished footway levels of the estate road);  
 
(v)  details of all proposed services showing the location within the highway in 
accordance with the Provision of Mains and Services by Public Utilities on 
Residential Estates published by the National Joint Utilities Group, November 
1979.  
 
 * This specification shall be such as to enable the local Highway Authority, in 
due course, to take over the roads and/or footways as highways maintainable at 
the public expense. 

 



 
 

4. Before any development is commenced the approval of the District Planning 
Authority is required to the detailed design of the scheme to provide for the 
satisfactory disposal of surface water run-off from the development; and such 
scheme as may be approved shall be carried out before (the) (any) building is 
occupied. 

5. Before any part of the development hereby permitted is commenced the junction 
of the estate road with the existing public highway shall be constructed and the 
estate road shall also be constructed for at least *** metres into the site to the 
satisfaction of the District Planning Authority. 

6. When the application is made for approval of the 'reserved matters', that 
application shall show adequate land within the site reserved for the parking of 
all vehicles expected to call at the permitted building at any one time. Such 
parking provision as approved by the District Planning Authority shall be made 
on the site before the building is occupied, and shall thereafter be used for or be 
available for use for vehicle parking at all times when the premises are in use. 

7. The line of the proposed bypass road, as shown on drawing received by SKDC 
in connection with S02/0643 shall be provided and such connection shall be 
retained and safeguarded to allow for the eventual development of the adjoining 
land to the east, via the site subject of this application. 

 
8. Existing hedges on the site boundaries shall be retained and protected during 

the development period in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
9. Development should proceed fully in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 

Assessment, and the applicant shall confirm completion of the approved scheme 
in writing within one month thereafter. 

 
10. The 10m wide green strip on the attached copy of the submitted location plan 

shall be retained as landscaped buffer in accordance with details to be 
submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Such details 
as may be approved in writing shall be undertaken in their entirety prior to the 
commencement of the construction of any building on the site. 

 
11. No development shall take place upon the application site until the applicant has 

secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work, in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which has been submitted by 
the applicant and approved by the District Planning Authority.  

 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is/are: 
 

1. Required to be imposed pursuant to section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2. The application was submitted in outline only and in accordance with Policy/ies ** of 
the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

3. The local Highway Authority so requests to ensure an adequate standard of access 
to the estate in the interests of local amenity and convenience and in accordance 
with Policy/ies ** of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

4. To ensure that surface water run-off from the development will not adversely affect, 
by reason of flooding, the amenity of nearby land and in accordance with Policy/ies 
** of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 



5. To ensure that the land required for the access including the visibility splays is not 
used or developed for purposes that could prejudice the development of the 
backland and to ensure that vehicles can park clear of the public highway in the 
interests of amenity and road safety whilst the development is being carried 
[...]
 
principles of policy H6.  That coupled with the proven need that will not be met on other 
sites is, in my opinion, sufficient justification to warrant approval. 
 
The final consideration that Members need to take account of is the requests by the 
Education and Health Authorities for commuted sum payments to mitigate the impact of the 
proposal.  This is clearly a material consideration and one that the applicant has made clear 
cannot be met due to the funding mechanisms that are in place.  The balance to be struck 
here is again whether the delivery of affordable housing should take precedence over other 
planning gain issues.  Whilst I accept that there will clearly be an impact on these services it 
is my opinion that the affordable housing need is the greater. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject the completion of a 
satisfactory planning obligation to ensure that the affordability remains so in perpetuity and 
for the future maintenance of the Public Open Space and subject to the following 
condition(s) 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

2. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, final details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of external walls and roofs shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the District Planning Authority. Only such 
materials as may be agreed shall be used in the development. 

3. Before any development is commenced the approval of the District Planning 
Authority is required to a scheme of landscaping and tree planting for the site 
(indicating inter alia, the number, species, heights on planting and positions of all 
the trees). Such scheme as may be approved by the District Planning Authority shall 
be undertaken in the first planting season following the occupation of the buildings 
or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, and any trees or 
plants whi

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2005
2.00 P.M.

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor George Chivers 
Councillor Brian Fines (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Bryan Helyar 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Jalili 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Alan Parkin (Chairman) 
Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
 

Councillor Norman Radley 
Councillor Bob Sandall 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Frank Turner 
Councillor George Waterhouse 
Councillor Avril Williams 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 
 
Development Control Services Manager 
Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration 
Committee Support Officer 
Legal Executive 
 

Councillor Wilks 
 

 
 
 

616. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none declared. 

 
  
617. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2005 were confirmed as a 

correct record of decisions taken. 
 

  
618. SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - S05/0144/12 - RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT, TRADITIONAL IRONWARE, CHERRYHOLT ROAD,  
BOURNE 

 Decision:- 
 
That in the event of the planning appeal being allowed, to agree to a 
Section 106 Agreement being entered into in respect of 



2 

SO5/1044/12 – residential development, Traditional Ironware, 
Cherry Holt Road, Bourne in respect of an education contribution 
and a contribution towards a local area play space with an ongoing 
maintenance agreement. 
 
The Legal Executive reported that the above application had been 
refused at a meeting of the Planning Panel.  The applicants had 
now appealed and the matter was to be determined at a hearing.  
She asked that in the event of the appeal being allowed authority 
being given for a Section 106 Agreement to be entered into in 
respect of an education contribution and a local area play space 
and ongoing maintenance agreement.  It was proposed, seconded 
and agreed accordingly. 
 

  
619. PLANNING MATTERS - STRAIGHT FORWARD LIST 
 Decision:- 

 
To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below:- 
  
SF.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1331/35  
 
Description:  Extension to provide customer reception centre 
 
Location:  Council Offices, St Peter's Hill, Grantham 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Subject to the following conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, final details 

of the materials to be used in the construction of external walls and 
roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the District 
Planning Authority. Only such materials as may be agreed shall be 
used in the development.  

 
Note(s) to Applicant 
 

You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires 
protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's 
Building Control Services to ascertain the level of protection required, and 
whether geological assessment is necessary. 



3 

 
SF.2 
 
Application ref: S05/1353/12, 76  
 
Description:  Public house/restaurant and access road 
 
Location:  Pt OS 2173, South Road (A15), Bourne 
 
Decision:  Approved 
 
Subject to the following conditions 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission, and the development must be begun not later than 
whichever is the later of the following dates:  
(a) the expiration of five years from the date of this permission; or  
(b) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved 
matters, or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final 
approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 
2. The following matters are reserved for subsequent approval by the 

District Planning Authority and no development shall be carried out 
until these matters have been approved, viz. detailed drawings to a 
scale of not less than 1/100, showing the siting, design and external 
appearance of the building(s) including particulars of the materials to 
be used for external walls and roofs, the means of access and the 
landscaping of the site. 

 
3. Before any development is commenced the approval of the District 

Planning Authority is required to:-  
 
(i)   a *specification of the type of construction proposed for roads 
and/or footways; 
 
(ii)  a programme for the making up of the roads and/or footways; 
 
(iii) details of the method and means of disposal of highway surface 
water; 
 
(iv) detailed plans to a scale of 1/500 showing the layout of the roads 
and footways together with longitudinal sections to a scale of 1/500 
horizontal and not less than 1/100 vertical showing the gradients of 
carriageways and full details of surface water drainage proposals. 
(Cross sections taken at not more than 30 metre intervals normal to 
the proposed carriageway plotted to a scale of 1/100 natural will also 
be required where the adjoining ground levels will vary 0.5 metres 
plus from the proposed finished footway levels of the estate road);  
 



4 

(v)  details of all proposed services showing the location within the 
highway in accordance with the Provision of Mains and Services by 
Public Utilities on Residential Estates published by the National Joint 
Utilities Group, November 1979.  
 
 * This specification shall be such as to enable the local Highway 
Authority, in due course, to take over the roads and/or footways as 
highways maintainable at the public expense. 
 

4. Before any development is commenced the approval of the District 
Planning Authority is required to the detailed design of the scheme to 
provide for the satisfactory disposal of surface water run-off from the 
development; and such scheme as may be approved shall be carried 
out before (the) (any) building is occupied. 

 
5. Before any part of the development hereby permitted is commenced 

the junction of the estate road with the existing public highway shall 
be constructed and the estate road shall also be constructed for at 
least 60 metres into the site to the satisfaction of the District Planning 
Authority. 

 
6. When the application is made for approval of the 'reserved matters', 

that application shall show adequate land within the site reserved for 
the parking of all vehicles expected to call at the permitted building at 
any one time. Such parking provision as approved by the District 
Planning Authority shall be made on the site before the building is 
occupied, and shall thereafter be used for or be available for use for 
vehicle parking at all times when the premises are in use. 

 
7. The line of the proposed bypass road, as shown on drawing received 

by SKDC in connection with S02/0643 shall be provided and such 
connection shall be retained and safeguarded to allow for the 
eventual development of the adjoining land to the east, via the site 
subject of this application. 

 
8. Existing hedges on the site boundaries shall be retained and 

protected during the development period in accordance with details 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

 
9. Development should proceed fully in accordance with the approved 

Flood Risk Assessment, and the applicant shall confirm completion of 
the approved scheme in writing within one month thereafter. 

 
10. The 10m wide green strip on the attached copy of the submitted 

location plan shall be retained as landscaped buffer in accordance 
with details to be submitted and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  Such details as may be approved in writing shall 
be undertaken in their entirety prior to the commencement of the 
construction of any building on the site. 



5 

 
11. No development shall take place upon the application site until the 

applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work, in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation, which has been submitted by the applicant and 
approved by the District Planning Authority.  

 
  
620. PLANNING MATTERS - LIST FOR DEBATE 
 Decision:- 

 
To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below:- 
 
 SU.1 
 
Application ref: S05/1288/25  
 
Description:  55 houses for Registered Social Landlord 
 
Location:  R/o 30-38 Spalding Road, Deeping St. James 
 
Decision:  Deferred 
 
(2.10 pm – Councillor Helyar entered the meeting.) 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking sessions from:- 
 
 Mr S Lee, 16 Millfield Road, Deeping St James – objecting 
 
 Mr P Linford, 1 Tudor Place, Deeping St James – objecting 
 
 Mr P Mills, Nottingham Community Housing Association – applicants 
 
together with report of site inspection, objections from the Parish Council, 
comments from the Housing Strategy Manager, Highway Authority, LCC 
Education Authority and the Primary Care Trust, no objection from the 
Environment Agency and an objection from Welland and Deepings Internal 
Drainage Board, together with representations (including a petition) from 
neighbouring residents and submissions in support from the applicants, 
together with further representations from nearby owners/residents and further 
representations form the applicants’ agents, Development Control Services 
Manager authorised to determine the application, after consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman, subject to the completion of an appropriate 
planning obligation to ensure that the affordability remains so in perpetuity and 
for the future maintenance of the public open space and subject also to 
appropriate conditions, including a condition in relation to boundary treatment 
to be at a minimum height to be agreed with the local planning authority.    
 
SU.2 
 



6 

Application ref: S05/1274/25  
 
Description: Residential development (12) 
 
Location:  R/o 30-38, Spalding Road, Deeping St. James 
 
Decision:  Refused 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 
 Mr P Linford – 1 Tudor Place, Deeping St James – objecting 
 
 Mr P Bywater – on behalf of the applicants 
 
together with comments from the Highway Authority, LCC Education Authority, 
objections from the Parish Council and Welland and Deepings Internal 
Drainage Board, no objection from the Environment Agency and 
representations, including a petition, from nearby residents together with 
submissions in support from the applicants and further information from the 
applicants, together with detailed conclusions from the Development Control 
Services Manager. 
 
The Development Control Services Manager advised the Committee that his 
recommendation had now changed following the obtaining of further 
information regarding the interpretation of Annex ‘C’ of PPG3.  This confirmed 
that any farmyard did not become previously developed land, even when the 
current operation was not longer functioning.  On this basis, and taking into 
account the strategic housing requirement for SKDC, he could no longer 
support an approval for this market housing scheme.  It was proposed, 
seconded and agreed that the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed development consists of 12 dwellings and associated 

infrastructure on part of an underused farmyard on Broadgate Lane, 
Deeping St James.  The site contains agricultural buildings and is therefore 
to be classed as greenfield development in accordance with the definition in 
Annex ‘C’ of PPG3.  The site is within the wider built up area of The 
Deepings and is reasonably well related to the town centre and options for 
alternative means of transport exist in the area.  PPG3 requires a sequential 
approach to the provision of new residential development and prioritises the 
use of land before releasing greenfield sites. In the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority other sequentially preferable previously developed sites 
exist in the district and the bringing forward of this site will be prejudicial to 
the planned growth of South Kesteven district as a whole.  It would 
therefore be contrary to PPG3, Policies 2 and 3 of RSS8, Policies S1, S2, 
H1 and H2 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan Proposed Changes (Feb 
2005).  It is considered that the development of this agricultural land for 
residential use may prejudice the proper planned growth of housing stock in 
the district prior to the issue of a folder of development documents for South 
Kesteven contrary to the aims and objectives of PPS1. 



7 

 
2. Additionally the development proposes the construction of four 2 storey 

properties (plots 5, 6, 7, and 8) along the southern boundary of the site 
where it abuts 67 Broadgate Lane.  These properties are in particular close 
proximity to the boundary.  The inclusion of 1st floor bedroom windows in the 
southern elevation will result in unacceptable levels of overlooking to 
detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of 67 Broadgate Lane.  Such 
harm arising is contrary to the aims and objectives of policies H6 and EN1 
of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
  
621. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES. 
 The Development Control Services Manager submitted his report PLA538 

listing details of applications not determined within the eight week time period.  
Also submitted was a list of applications dealt with under delegated powers. 
 

  
622. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting closed at 3.05 pm. 
  
 


